
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 
 

To: Cllr David Roney (Chair) 

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Brian Dunn, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 

 
CS/NG 

 
9 June 2015 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE) (Pages 3 - 12) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  
 

4 YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 13 - 
36) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORTS (Pages 37 - 68) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  
 

6 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 
- 72) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  

 
 
 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 
(ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE) 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To advise the committee of its terms of reference. 

 
  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 At the 2014 Annual Meeting, it was agreed that a review of the 

Overview & Scrutiny should be carried out. Following a series of 
meetings and the setting up of a working group, the Constitution 
Committee at its meeting on 15th April approved a new structure and 
terms of reference for the Overview & Scrutiny committees. 
 

2.02 The recommendations following the Overview & Scrutiny structure 
review were approved by the Council at the Annual Meeting on 12th 
May 2015. 
 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The terms of reference are attached as appendix 1. 

 
3.02 The creation of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee  has simplified reporting lines .The services within the 
portfolios of both of the Chief Officers for Organisational Change 
are now in one committee, rather than spread across all six 
committees as they were in the previous structure. However, it 
should be noted that there is still a small element of shared 
responsibility, as the Corporate Resources O&SC also has a role  
in the development of Alternative Delivery Models (ADM) and in 
the overview of the Organisational Design & Change programme.  

 
  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 That the committee receives the report. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 None 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.01 None 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 None 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 None 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference of the Corporate Resources 

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 1. Report to the Constitution Committee – Scoping the Review of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Structure – 15th October 2014 and 
resultant minute. 

2. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 28th January 2015 and resultant minute. 

3. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 15th April 2105 and resultant minute. 

4. Report to the Annual meeting of Council – 12th May 2015. 
 

 Contact Officer: Rob
[...]
 15TH JUNE, 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 

SUBJECT:  
 

YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORT   

 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 
 
 
 

To note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Year End Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Organisational Change Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

1.02 To note the following:- 
 

• The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved. 

• The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets. 

• The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them. 

 
2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Chief Officers.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.   

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 

progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



3.02 For the Organisational Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
following Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 
and 2:- 
 

• Organisational Change 

• Asset Strategy 
 

3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:- 
 
Performance 

• RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target. 

• AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 
been made but performance has missed the target. 

• GREEN – equates to a position of positive performance against 
target. 

 
Outcome 

• RED – equates to a forecast position of under-performance against 
target at year end. 

• AMBER – equates to a forecast mid-position where improvement 
may have been made but performance will miss target at year end. 

• GREEN – equates to a forecast position of positive performance 
against target at year end. 

 
3.04 
 
 
 

There are currently no high (RED) risk areas identified within the elements 
of the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Organisational 
Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
who are responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15. 
 
 
 

Page 14



7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however 
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 There are no equalities implications for this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There are no personnel implications for this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

1
[...]
developing business models and manage the process. 
 
 

P
age 23



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2014/15 

 
 

What went well:-   
Work to build the new Holywell High School is now in progress with the levelled area from which to construct the main school 
prepared, good progress is being made.  The buildings structural frame will soon start to be delivered to site with the overall intention 
that a weather tight envelope if concluded before the winter. 
 
There has been intensive work around the development of Community Asset Transfers (CATs) with in excess of 65 expressions of 
interest being submitted for a range of assets and covering all town and community Council areas.  A total of six Expressions of 
Interest have been cleared to proceed to stage two Business Modelling and will be panelled in June 2015. 
 
Farm disposals continue to be progressed with some positive movement in sales over the last six months leading up to the end of the 
financial year.  This activity has contributed positively to the Councils overall position in relation to its capital receipts. 
 

What did not go so well:-   
The external environment within which our property/land disposals operates in remains challenging as a direct result of the current 
economic climate. 
 
In addition the current climate above is also impacting negatively on the work of the Design Consultancies which are primarily driven 
by capital programmes and funded through capital resources.  These funding streams are reducing and action is being taken to 
mitigate exposure  
 

Achievement will be measured through: 
� Reducing maintenance and asset costs 
� Increased joint use of assets with partners 
� Carbon reduction 
� Increased agile working 
� Fewer Council owned and maintained property assets  
 

 
 
 

P
age 24



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2014/15 

 
 

Achievement Measures  
Lead  

Officer 

2013/14 
Baseline  

Data 

2014/15 
Target 

2016/17 
Aspirational 

Target 

2014/15 
Outt
[...]
d / or 
Arrangement to 
control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

T
a

rg
e

t 
D

a
te

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI)  

two.  A design is currently being 
considered which will ensure that phase 
one reception provides a better facility 
for our customers  
 
The old reference library has been 
partially vacated. The building is 
scheduled to be vacated by the end of 
the summer.  
 
CAT policy was re-launched on 3rd Nov 
2013 and all Town and Community 
Councils have been advised of available 
assets in their areas.  
 
Meetings with a number of Town and 
Community Councils have taken place to 
present and explain process and support 
them moving forward, this will continue.  
 
FLVC appointed to monitor initial 
applications and assist with business 

customers is 
maintained. 
 
In connection with 
CATs we have 
reviewed a number of 
expressions of interest 
submitted by 
interested groups, and 
cleared these for 
groups to develop 
their business cases. 
 
We will be moving 
these business cases 
forward to formal 
panel where they will 
be reviewed and a 
recommendation 
made to Cabinet on 
the basis of the 
outcome of the panel. 

P
age 28



Improvement Plan Progress 
Year End 2014/15 

 
 
Gross Score 
(as if there are 
no measures in 
place to control 

the risk) 

Net Score 
(as it is now) 

Target Score (when 
all actions are 
completed / 
satisfactory 

arrangements in 
place) 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Current Actions / Arrangements in place 
to control the risk 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

Future Actions and / or 
Arrangement to 
control the risk 

Manager 
Responsible 

Risk 
Trend 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

Im
p

a
c

t 

G
ro

s
s

 

S
c

o
re

 

T
a

rg
e

t 
D

a
te

 

(L) (I) (LxI)  (L) (I) (LxI)    (L) (I) (LxI)  

modelling by groups. 
 
Resources continue t
[...]
 

 
 

Risk Progress Summary for 2014/15 
No increases in risk for the period covered by this reporting period. 
 
The net score is based on the position that the buildings are used effectively and ongoing challenge work around those assets likely to 
become surplus continue to be progressed. 
 

 

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY 15TH JUNE, 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 
 
 

To consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance Reports 
produced at Chief Officer level for their respective portfolios.   

2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Chief Officer performance reports, bi-annually 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports will be presented to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Copies of the detailed Year End Chief Officer Performance Reports are 
attached at Appendix 1 – Organisational Change (1) and Appendix 2 – 
Organisational Change (2). 
 

3.02 The contents of the Chief Officer reports include:-  

• areas of positive performance; 

• areas of concern; 

• the Council Improvement Priorities that are not set as an in-year 
priority; 

• progress for key projects and collaborative areas of work; 

• risk summaries; 

• reporting against findings from internal and external regulatory 
bodies e.g.  Wales Audit Office, Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales or Estyn; and 

• performance against the statutory national performance indicators 
(NSIs and PAMs). 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



3.03 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Targets and NSIs is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:- 
 

• RED – equates to a position of unacceptable performance 
 

• AMBER – equates to a mid position where the performance has not 
achieved target but is within an acceptable level 

 

• GREEN – equates to meeting or exceeding target 
 

3.04 
 
3.04.1 

The indicator which showed a high (RED) status against target was:- 
 
Portfolio: Organisational Change (2) 
Operational Risk – Reduction of future workloads resulting in the 
need to review service team structures and resource levels 
 
This fee income generating service is likely to see significant reduction in 
future funding made available for schemes and as a direct result a 
reduction in fee generation.  Consideration in therefore being given to the 
future direction and structure of these Architectural & Design Consultancy 
Service.  This includes consideration of alternative delivery models. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Year End Service Performance 
Reports produced by the Chief Officers, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the 
overview and monitoring of performance.  
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 

Page 38



 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Not applicable. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Organisational Change (1) 
Appendix 2 – Organisational C
[...]
 throughout 
 
4.4 There is planned CyMAL (Museums, Archives and Libraries Wales) activity 
 to address these and other archives’ issues across North Wales.  FRO is 
 currently working with CyMAL to achieve a regional solution (an alternative 
 delivery model for FRO).  
 
Flintshire Record Office (FRO) Key Priority 2: Accreditation - achieve 
accredited status by March 2015 
 
4.5 In order to be accredited, an archive repository must prove to a national 
 panel that it operates to a certain standard, is sustainable, and has a 
 realistic plan for future improvement.  Archive repositories all over the UK 
 are applying to this new, national process (which has been operating for 
 some years for museums) for the first time.  FRO is the first archive 
 repository in North Wales to achieve accreditation.  
 
 
Flintshire Record Office (FRO) Key Priority 3: Increase outreach activity - 
hold four ‘one off’ events during 2014/5 
 
4.6 FRO has held the following four ‘one off’ events: 

• Workshop on using maps for research 

• Bookbinding workshop 

• World War I event 

• Medieval day 
 
4.7 FRO successfully produced and sold Christmas cards based on 1950s 
 Buckley pantomime programme covers. 
 
4.8 FRO completed a grant funded project to conserve and digitise the Erddig 

Page 49



 

 Family Book.  The Erddig archive is a very important and well used 
 collection. The Family Book is one of the gems of the collection and FRO 
 plans, now the preparatory work is done, to work with the owner of the 
 collection, the National Trust, to use the digital images in the context of the 
 house and its activities. 
 
4.9 FRO held ‘Little Time Traveller’ events in December 2014 to introduce 
 young children to history and archives. 
 
 
Areas of Concern 
 
1. Libraries 
 
Key Strategic Objective: To provide a relevant and responsive library  
    service for Flintshire’s communities 
 
1.1 The housebound service is now provided by libraries’ staff and delivery 
 drivers rather 
[...]
the facility.  Currently site preparation works 
(groundwork’s) are in progress and the site is being levelled and prepared for the 
construction of the buildings structural frame. 
 
There has been intensive work around the development of Community Asset 
Transfers (CATs) with in excess of 67 expressions of interest being submitted for a 
range of assets covering 22 Community or Town Councils.  58 of the Expressions 
of Interest have been cleared to proceed to Business Modelling. 
 
Farm disposals continue to be progressed with some positive movement in sales 
over the last six months leading up to the end of the financial year.  This activity 
has contributed positively to the Councils overall position in relation to capital 
receipts. 
 
Business Planning around the development of Alternative Delivery Models is 
continuing with work around feasibility being drawn to a conclusion.  This work will 
then provide an overall assessment of viability and frame management decisions 
on moving forwards with range of models. 
 
The Catering Service has been working hard to promote and support the Healthy 
Eating agenda on our schools with new menus and increased promotion and 
awareness raising activity with children. 
 
Work is in progress in relation to the current CCTV system from the perspective of 
creating a more efficient, targeted and responsive service for the future. This work 
is looking at the current system, camera network and monitoring centre as well as 
re-procuring the monitoring service. 
 
Work is currently in progress around the development of a combined Capital 
Strategy and Asset Management Plan.  This document will form one of a number 
of key strategic documents which will support the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

Page 62



 

Areas of Concern 
The external environment within which our property/land disposals operates in 
remains challenging as a direct result of the current economic climate. 
 
In addition the current climate above is also 
[...]
onitoring Reports
	Enc. 1 for Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports (Organisational Change)
	Enc. 2 for Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports (Organisational Change)

	5 Year End Chief Officer Performance Reports
	Enc. 1 for Year End Chief Officer Performance Reports
	Enc. 2 for Year End Chief Officer Performance Reports

	6 Organisational Change Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Organisational Change Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 15th June, 2015

PRESENT: David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors:  Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin,  Robin 
Guest,  Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, and Carolyn 
Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Richard Lloyd (for Paul Shotton) and Vicky 
Perfect  (for Mike Reece)

APOLOGY:  Councillor Ian Dunbar. 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ), and Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2)  

IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager and Committee Services 
Officer

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest. 

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to advise the 
Committee of its terms of reference.  He advised that the creation of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee had simplified reporting 
lines, however, there was still a small element of shared responsibility as the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee also had a role in the 
development of Alternative Delivery Models (ADM) and in the overview of the 
Organisational Design and Change programme.

The Member Engagement Manager took the opportunity to remind 
Members of the workshop which was to be held on 29 June 2015 on Alternative 
Delivery Models. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.



9. YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) )  introduced a report to 
consider elements of the 2014/15 Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
relevant to the Committee.  He advised that the following Improvement Plan sub-
priority reports were attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2:

 Organisational Change
 Asset Strategy

The Chief Officer advised there were currently no high (Red) risk areas 
identified within the elements of the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant 
to the Committee.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) reported on the sub-priority 
report for Organisational Change and referred to structural reviews and 
alternative models of delivery.   He highlighted the areas which had progressed 
well and areas where the measure had not been achieved as expected.  He 
advised that a further detailed report on Alternative Delivery Models (ADM) would 
be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 September 2015.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) gave an overview of the 
sub-priority report for Asset Strategy.  He reported on work and achievements 
during 2014/15  and referred to intensive work around the development of 
Community Asset Transfers.  He also commented on the work undertaken to 
develop and integrate services to achieve a more community based approach 
and cited the Connects Centre in Connah’s Quay as an example.  The Chief 
Officer referred to implementation of the agile and mobile working policy in the 
Authority which enabled the workforce to work in different areas and referred to 
the change workspace initiative and the need for scanning and storage of 
appropriate documentation.

The Chairman invited questions from Members.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas raised questions around the ADM and 
acknowledging  the need to achieve value for money asked if all services areas 
were being considered by the Authority, citing local service areas such as 
streetlighting, grass cutting, and play areas as examples.  She asked further 
questions around the Independent Review and the workspace initiative and 
raised concerns around the retention and storage of records for future reference.  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) responded to the questions 
concerning ADM and explained that the aim was to explore the feasibility of 
providing alternative delivery models that retained as many services and jobs as 
possible.  He commented on the need to work with the Chief Officers and their 
teams responsible for service delivery to identify what would be possible in terms 
of protecting services and being more cost efficient; this may or may not require 
changes to be made.  He said a report would be brought back to the Committee 
to update on progress following the Workshop to be held on 29 June 2015.  The 
Chief Officer also responded to the queries and concerns raised by Councillor 
Thomas in relation to play areas and asset transfer. 



Concerning retention and storage of documentation and records, the Chief 
Officer (organisational Change (2) ) gave an assurance that work would be 
undertaken sensitively in conjunction with the Council’s Archivist to determine 
what documentation and records needed to be retained by the Authority and for 
the benefit of Community Groups.

Referring to organisational change Councillor Robin Guest asked what 
were the projected dates for completing the phase 2 proposals.  He referred to 
the integration of services to achieve a more community based approach and 
asked what had been done and what could be done to achieve a greater degree 
of involvement from other public services.  The  Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (2) ) explained that some services did adopt a public approach and some 
did not.  He commented on discussions taking place around viability and said 
there may be a need for a local development plan.  He commented that whilst the 
Authority was working hard to drive discussions forward there had not been a lot 
of interest back.  

Concerning structural reviews of service areas, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) advised that a number of services took a “top down” 
approach whilst other services were making changes in service delivery which 
were bringing about a structural review.  In response to the comments and 
queries raised by Members, the Chief Officer explained that an update on how 
many structural reviews had been completed across the Authority and what the 
effects were would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  

On the subject of Community Asset Transfer (CATs) the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) said that over 65 expressions of interest had been 
received for a range of assets and covering all town and community Council 
areas.  A total of six Expressions of Interest had been cleared to proceed to stage 
2, Business Modelling and 5 had been passed.  In response to Members 
questions he gave a brief outline of the conversion process and advised that the 
procedure would be faster in future following changes to the legal proceedings.   
The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) commented on the organisational 
planning around asset transfers and gave a brief outline of how the Authority 
supported the process from expressions of interest to final decision for transfer.  
The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) said the Authority would 
encourage Town and Community Councils to discuss with their communities 
about which assets might be capable of being taken on to sustain for the future 
and cited play areas and leisure centres as examples. 

           The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure,   
commented that there was no assumption that “one size fits all” and said that 
open discussion and exchange of information was needed to determine  what 
level of interest there was from Town and Community Councils, Community 
Groups and schools, and what support could be given by the Authority.  He 
expressed the view that the current and future financial restraints presented a 
valuable opportunity to explore how services could be provided in the future.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed a number of concerns around 
community asset transfers.  He commented that half of the Community Councils 
within the County had fewer than 2000 voters and therefore taking on any 
additional responsibility would need to be carefully considered.  He raised 



concerns around the loss of expertise and the financial advantage of scale and 
said that communications were not as good as could be regarding CATs.  He 
expressed the view that the “goal posts were changing” and said that some 
assets may have been looked at differently if information that was provided later 
had been made known earlier.    The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) 
acknowledged the comments and explained that the Authority was not seeking to 
delegate responsibility to Town or Community Councils but wished to encourage 
discussion and interest from such bodies and community organisations and 
groups, which may consider taking on an asset with support from the Authority or 
Town or Community Council.   He cited community centres,  community 
buildings, and libraries as being achievable and advised that some local 
authorities provided a professional service run from a community owned building.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin raised concerns around match-funding for play 
areas and expressed the view that assets and services could be withdrawn or 
lost altogether if not taken on board by Town and Community Councils or 
community groups and referred to play areas and buildings as examples.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) explained there was a lot of 
positive interest in CATs.  He commented that they could work well and that the 
Authority supported any firm expressions of interest with the provision of a 
business model; the process could take between 9 to 12 months.

In response to a further question from Councillor Dolphin concerning 
developments in relation to Wrexham County Council, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2) )  said discussions were continuing with Wrexham in 
line with Ministerial expectations.  He commented that Flintshire was more 
advanced in its programme of CATs than Wrexham.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin spoke in support of social enterprise which he 
felt was a positive way to sustain services within the County so that the residents 
of Flintshire would not lose out.   He commented on the assets which were 
owned by the Authority and let on lease and asked what would happen in this 
situation.    The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) explained that the 
Authority intended to simplify the leasing process for the future.   In response to 
the further comments made by Councillor Dunbobbin the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) advised that a number of Town and Community 
Councils were exploring the opportunities for Community Asset Trusts to form 
bodies to take on assets.    

Councillor Richard Lloyd referred to the disposal of farms and asked if the 
Authority intended to increase the leases on farms.  The Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2) )  reported that farm disposals continued to be 
progressed with some positive movement in sales leading up to the end of the 
financial year.  He stated that overall the Authority’s strategy remained consistent 
in terms of sustaining assets.

Referring to the subject of CATs, Councillor Robin Guest expressed 
concerns around the increasing financial pressures on Town and Community 
Councils and said that some contribution from the business rates needed to be 
considered for the future.    



RESOLVED:

That the Committee formally receives the report but that the comments of 
Members be commended to the Policy & Performance team where necessary.

10. YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORTS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) introduced a report on the 
2014/15 Year end Service Performance Reports produced at Chief Officer level 
for their respective portfolios.   Copies of the detailed Year end Chief Officer 
Performance reports were attached at Appendix 1 for Organisational Change (1) 
and Appendix 2 for Organisational Change (2).

Members were invited to raise questions.

Councillor Clive Carver congratulated the Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (1) and his team on the Flintshire Record Office achievement as the first 
archive repository in North Wales to gain accredited status by the National Panel  

Councillor Carver commented on the information that parish registers had 
been sent to DeepStore and expressed concerns that this may prohibit access to 
them by individuals undertaking research.  In his response the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) explained that prior to sending to DeepStore records 
were digitised/microfiched.  He advised that the primary records which were of 
most interest to the public and researchers were retained on site.  The Chief 
Officer said he would provide further information to Councillor Carver concerning 
which records had been sent to DeepStore.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee formally receives the report but that the  comments of 
Members be commended to the Policy & Performance team where necessary

11. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme.  He drew attention to the Alternative Delivery Model workshop to be 
held on 29 June 2015 to which all Members had been invited.

 
In response to a request from Councillor Carolyn Thomas the . Chief 

Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) agreed to provide further  information on the 
subject of play areas during consideration of the item on Community Asset 
Transfers which was scheduled on the Programme for the next meeting of the 
Committee on 21 July 2015. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That  the Forward Work Programme as submitted, with the verbal 
amendments be approved;



(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-chair be authorised to alter the forward work programme between 
meetings. 

12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00am and ended at 11.51am)

Chairman


